

No. SC99290

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, and JACKSON COUNTY,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI and ERIC SCHMITT, Attorney General of Missouri,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
Nineteenth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Daniel R. Green, Circuit Judge

**BRIEF OF THE MISSOURI FIREARMS COALITION, IOWA GUN OWNERS,
OHIO GUN OWNERS, MINNESOTA GUN RIGHTS, GEORGIA GUN OWNERS,
AND WYOMING GUN OWNERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Edward D. Greim, No. 54034
Graves Garrett LLC
1100 Main Street
Suite 2700
Kansas City, MO 64105
Telephone: (816) 256-3181
Fax: (816) 256-5958
EDGreim@gravesgarrett.com

Stephen R. Klein*
BARR & KLEIN PLLC
1629 K St NW
Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20006
Tel / Fax: (202) 804-6676
steve@barrklein.com

* Motion for *pro hac vice* admission
pending.

Table of Contents

Table of Authoritiesii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 3

 I. The Second Amendment Preservation Act (HB85) Reflects Federalism and
 State Sovereignty Under the Tenth Amendment and Does Not Violate the
 Supremacy Clause 3

 II. The Second Amendment Preservation Act (HB85) Appropriately Prohibits
 Missouri Law Enforcement from Enforcing Unconstitutional Federal Statutes,
 Which Is No Cause for Secession by Missouri Cities or Counties..... 9

 III. Compliance With The Second Amendment Preservation Act (HB85) is as
 Simple as Focusing on Crime Itself..... 11

Conclusion..... 13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>City of St. Louis v. Grimes</i> , 630 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. 1982)	10
<i>Cohen v. Poelker</i> , 520 S.W.2d 50 (Mo. 1975)	10
<i>Delana v. CED Sales, Inc.</i> , 486 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2016).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 4
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Petition of City of St. Louis</i> , 266 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. 1954)	10
<i>Preisler v. Hayden</i> , 309 S.W.2d 645 (Mo. 1958).....	10
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	7
<i>Skilling v. U.S.</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	11
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Sprague v. City of St. Joseph</i> , 549 S.W.2d 873 (Mo. 1977).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Barrett</i> , 552 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Stepp-Zafft</i> , 733 F. App'x 327 (8th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)	12
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(x)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2021e(d)(2) (1992)	5
RSMo. § 1.410	1

RSMo. § 1.410.2(2)	5
RSMo. § 1.420	11
RSMo. § 1.440	5
RSMo. § 1.450	10
RSMo. § 1.480.1	5, 11
RSMo. § 571.010	11
RSMo. § 571.070.1(2)	12
RSMo. § 571.080	12
Other Authorities	
2 J. Elliot, DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 1863).....	6
Factoring Criteria for Firearms With Attached “Stabilizing Braces,” 86 Fed. Reg. 30826	4, 13
<i>Missouri’s Governor Pardons The St. Louis Lawyers Who Waved Guns At BLM Protesters</i> , NAT’L PUB. RADIO, Aug. 3, 2021	3
<i>President Biden on 2nd Amendment and Zero Tolerance Policy for Gun Dealers</i> , YOUTUBE, June 23, 2021, https://youtu.be/mMUQU4m9Z5U	4
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776).....	5
THE FEDERALIST NO. 45 (James Madison).....	5
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 HARV. L. REV. 489 (1977).....	2, 8
Constitutional Provisions	
MO. CONST. art. I, § 23.....	2
MO. CONST. art. VI, § 18(a)	9
MO. CONST. art. VI, § 18(e)	9
MO. CONST. art. VI, § 19.....	9
MO. CONST. art. VI, § 22.....	9, 10

Mo. CONST. art. VI, § 30(a)	9
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	passim
U.S. CONST. amend. X	3, 6
U.S. CONST. art. I, §§ 1-3	5
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 2	7
U.S. CONST. art. VI, ¶ 2.....	1, 2
